
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Allan and Duncan.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 25 September 2019

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 2 
OCTOBER 2019 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1.1  Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS

2.1  60 Cranford Road - Erection of 1.5 Storey Gable Extension and Single 
Storey Extensions to Rear - 190802/DPP  

Public Document Pack

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


2.2  Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters 
of Representation (if there are any)  (Pages 5 - 20)
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the 
application reference number:-

(Ref Number - 190802)
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

2.3  Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 21 - 22)

2.4  Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / 
Agent  (Pages 23 - 38)
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the 
application reference number:-

(Ref Number - 190802)
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application 

2.5  Determination - Reasons for Decision  
Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

2.6  Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer  

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson on mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522989 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 
consulted on the Notice and
[...]
dly, impact upon the adjoining dwelling together and 
the character and appearance of the area.  It was considered that the proposal was contrary to the 
adopted Householder Development Guide Supplementary Guidance (the Guidance), policies D1 
and H1 of the Aberdeen Local Development plan (ALDP), together with national guidance. 
 
Basis of Application 
 
As noted above, the development as presented only differs from application reference 
190572/DPP by the omission of the porch.  The local Planning Authority in correspondence dated 
the 24th of May 2019 welcomed the removal of the porch; however, the reservations previously 
expressed were re-affirmed.  The Application Acknowledgement Letter allows a revision to the 
proposals in agreement with the Local Planning Authority, without prejudice to the decision-taking 
process.  To this end a sketch with an indicative roof profile, following the form and silhouette of 
the existing roof, was appended to the letter.  A date seeking revisions was set for the 7th of June 
2019. 
 
The Applicant has not furnished the Local Planning Authority with revised drawings and therefore 
maintains a divergent view to the guidance offered on the following basis as set out in the 
originating supporting statement: 
 

• The design is compatible with the existing design and does not overwhelm the original 
dwelling; and 
 

• Does not adversely affect the amenity of neighbouring properties – will create a feature; 
and 

 

• Precedent – there are many examples that could be used as a justification - cites Cranford 
Road; and 

 

• Footprint does not exceed twice the original dwelling and not developed more that 50% of 
front or rear garden.  

 
It should be noted that the supporting statement only referenced the Guidance and did not seek to 
address policies D1 and H1 of the ALDP, or national guidance. 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Description of the Proposed Development 
 
In brief, planning permission is sought for the following elements: 
 

• 2 storey lateral half-hipped roof/gable extension including creation of front and rear pitched 
dormer windows to matching design of existing windows and a single storey rear extension 
to provide garage, store, and workshop at ground floor level and master bedroom at first 

Page 6



Application Reference: 190802/DPP   Page 3 of 6 
 

floor level.  To facilitate this aspect of the proposed development both the gable chimney 
and garage is to be demolished. 

 

• Single storey lean-to rear extension to create utility room – some 2.80 metres square with 
the roof profile rising from 2.80 metres to 3.40 metres where it joins the ‘host’ dwelling.  The 
workshop single storey extension to the garage follows the roof profile and depth of the 
utility room extension, however, the width is 4.50 metres. 

 
The disposition and appearance of the proposed developmental elements is shown on submitted 
drawings all prefixed by 1913: 07 Rev A; 08 Rev A; 09 Rev A; and 10 Rev A.  
 
Supporting Documents 
 
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 
 

• Supporting Statement 
 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PRLTTCBZG2H00  
 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
Braeside and Mannofield Community Council – No response 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 
None 
 
PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK AND MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Legislative Requirements 
 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.      
 
National Planning Policy and Guidance 
 

• 3rd National Planning Framework 

• Scottish Planning Policy 

• Planning Advice Note 67 Housing Quality 
 
Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development
[...]

and thirdly, the question of precedent.  All issues have regard to the provisions of the ALDP, 
supporting Guidance and other material considerations. 
 
Principle of the Proposed Development 
 
ALDP policy H1 supports householder development subject to, in part, that the development does 
not constitute overdevelopment, does not have an unacceptable impact on the character and 
amenity of the surrounding area, and complies with Supplementary Guidance. 
 
Therefore, the principle of the proposed development is deemed acceptable subject to the 
provisions of ALDP policy H1, other policies within the ALDP, Supplementary Guidance: 
Householder Development Guide (the Guidance), together with national guidance and policy. 
 
The proposed development as outlined above has 2 main elements (i.e. lateral roof/gable 
extension; and single storey rear extensions).  The Local Planning Authority is of the view that the 
only aspect of the proposal at issue relates to the lateral roof/gable extension. 
 
Impact upon the host building and the character and appearance of the area 
 
The character of an area is more that the visual flow of the type of buildings and their associated 
materials; it also embraces the juxtapositions between buildings, their setting and the spaces they 
create.  

Page 8



Application Reference: 190802/DPP   Page 5 of 6 
 

 
Both ALDP policies D1 and H1, together with the Guidance seeks to ensure that due regard is had 
to the impact of a development upon the character and appearance of its environs (i.e. context), 
which includes impact upon the building in its entirety (i.e. 60 and 62 Cranford Road).   
 
The Guidance notes that modifying only one half of a hipped roof is likely to result in the roof 
having an unbalanced appearance will not be supported, unless it will not result in any harm the 
character and appearance of the area, which includes visual amenity. 
 
The policy requirements of the ALDP is founded upon national advice within Scottis
[...]
 considered that the scale and the proportions of the proposed lateral / gable extension in 
relation to the existing (i.e. host) dwelling and the building in its entirety would appear as an 
overdevelopment of the site, would be an incongruous addition to the street scene, and appear as 
a cramped form of development which would detract from the more spacious character of this part 
of the area. 
 
It is therefore considered that this aspect of the proposed development is contrary to policies D1, 
H1, and the Guidance to the ALDP, together with national guidance.  
 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION OF REFUSAL 

1. The proposed lateral roof/gable extension by reason of its design, form, mass and composition 
would harm both the conformation of the pair of semi-detached dwellings, together with the 
character and appearance of the area contrary to policies D1 and H1, and the Householder 
Development Guide Supplementary Guidance to the Aberdeen City Local Development Plan 
2017, together with national guidance in Scottish Planning Policy and Planning Advice Note 67 
on Housing Quality. 

 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Page 1 of 5

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB  Tel: 
01224 523 470  Fax: 01224 636 181  Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100159828-002

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Description of Proposal
Please describe accurately the work proposed: * (Max 500 characters)

Has the work already been started and/ or completed? *

 No   Yes - Started     Yes – Completed

A
[...]
: 16/05/2019
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 
APPLICATION REF NO. 190802/DPP 

 
Development Management 

Strategic Place Planning 
Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street 

Aberdeen, AB10 1AB 
 

Tel: 01224 523470   Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
 

Detailed Planning Permission 
 

Mark Urquhart 
Raymond Simpson Associates Ltd 
7 Mid Stocket Road 
Aberdeen 
AB15 5JL 
 
on behalf of Mr W Russell  
 

With reference to your application validly received on 16 May 2019 for the following 
development:-  
 
Erection of 1.5 storey gable extension and single storey extensions to rear   
at 60 Cranford Road, Aberdeen 
 
Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act 
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance 
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and 
documents: 
 
 Drawing Number Drawing Type 

 1913 - 05 Location Plan 

 1913 - 07 Rev A Ground Floor Plan (Proposed) 

 1913 - 08 Rev A First Floor Plan (Proposed) 

 1913 - 09 Rev A Multiple Elevations (Proposed) 

 1913 - 10 Rev A North Elevation (Proposed) 

  Planning Statement 
 

REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The reason on which the Council has based this decision is as follows:- 
 
1.  
The proposed lateral roof/gable extension by reason of its design, form, mass and 
composition would harm both the conformation of the pair of semi-detached 

Page 17

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
dwellings, together with the character and appearance of the area contrary to policies 
D1 and H1, and the Householder Development Guide Supplementary Guidance to 
the Aberdeen City Local Development Plan 2017, together with national guidance in 
Scottish Planning Policy and Planning Advice Note 67 on Housing Quality. 
 
Date of Signing 15 July 2019 
 

 
 
Daniel Lewis 
Development Management Manager 
 
 
 

IMPORTANT INFORMATI
[...]
leaving the interior and exterior in a poor and unsightly condition. To 
the side of the dwelling there was a lean-to garage which has recently been 
demolished. This garage was built using synthetic stone to the front, blockwork/ harling 
to rest of the elevations and a corrugated asbestos roof over. The garage had been 

Page 29



damaged in the fire and was in poor structural condition with several cracks visible on 
the walls. Photographs below show the house with the garage in place and the current 
position with the garage having been removed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 30



Proposal 
 

The application seeks full planning permission to extend the existing dwelling out to the 
side and to the rear. The extension to the side will be 1.3 metres wider than the garage 
which previously occupied the site and project 2.8 metres beyond the rear wall of the 
house to accommodate a more usable garage and a small workshop and store for 
domestic purposes behind the garage. 
 
There will be a master bedroom with an ensuite bathroom formed at first floor level 
above the new garage. This will be contained solely within the width of the existing 
house. The workshop will be contained within a single storey element with a very low 
pitched roof. 
  
The gable extension will be built on the same building line as the existing house to the 
front and project 4.5 metres to the side of the existing house, giving a total frontage of 
11.3 metres. This means that the width of the house facing Cranford Road will be 
increased by 1.3 metres. There will still be 1.5 metres between the enlarged house and 
the boundary with Cranford Terrace.  
 
The ridge and eaves level of the existing dwelling will project through to maintain 
identical heights, with an additional dormer window constructed at both the front and 
back to replicate the existing dormers. The roof will be finished in slate, over the main 
extension, with the rear extension roof finished using Sarnafil. The front wall to 
Cranford Road and gable to Cranford Terrace will be built using granite to continue the 
traditional finish, whilst the rear which will have a rendered finish.  
 
A second, very modest single storey extension, projecting 2.8 metres out from the rear 
wall of the house will be built on the opposite side of the rear elevation. This is on the 
boundary with no. 62 Cranford Road, the adjoining semi-detached dwellinghouse. This 
part of the proposal contains a utility room. A small patio will be formed between the 
two rear projections. The Report of Handling states that no objection has been raised 
by the Appointed Officer to this aspect of the proposals. 
 
The existing vehicular access and parking area will remain the same, as will the 
majority of the garden space. 
 
No objections were received to the application from neighbours nor were there any 
adverse comments from consultees including Braeside and Mannofield Community 
Council. 
 
The applicant has received 4 letters of support from neighbours since planning 
permission was refused. These are referred to in more detail later in this statement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



RESPONSE TO REPORT OF HANDLING AND REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 

The decision notice gives one reason for refusal: 

‘The proposed lateral roof/gable extension by reason of its design, form, mass and 
composition would harm both the conformation of the pair of semi-detached dwellings, 
together with the character and appearance of the area contrary to policies D1 and H1, 
and the Householder Development Guide Supplementary Guidance to the Aberdeen 
City Local Development Plan 2017, together with national guidance in Scottish 
Planning Policy and Planning Advice Note 67 on Housing Quality’. 

In addressing the grounds for refusal it is necessary to respond to the Report of 
Handling.  

A copy of the Report of Handling is produced as appendix 1 and of the Refusal Notic
[...]
 evaluation of the application despite listing it as a relevant 
policy. It is our belief that the proposal for a well-designed extension to an existing 
house, contained solely within the garden area attached to the house and of a scale 
and form similar to other extensions on identical properties at a number of locations in 
an established residential area does not raise any issues which suggests it conflicts 
with national policy. 
 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 
 
Development Plans are required to be consistent with national policy. It is the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan 2017 (ALDP) which sets out detailed policy and provides the 
detailed guidance against which the application requires to be assessed. 
 
It is agreed that the relevant policies are those set out in the Report of Handling namely 
Policies D1: Quality Placemaking and Design and H1: Residential Areas together with 
the Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide which forms part of the 
Development Plan. 
 
Policy D1 is a city wide policy requiring development to meet high standards of design 
and have a strong and distinctive sense of place. Proposals will be considered against 
the following six essential qualities -   distinctive, welcoming, safe and pleasant, easy to 
move around, adaptable, resource efficient. I.e. it reaffirms the design principles in 
Scottish Planning Policy. 
 
Policy H1 states that within existing residential areas (H1 on the Local Development Plan 
Proposals Map) and within new residential developments, proposals for new 
development and householder development will be approved in principle if they: 
1.  do not constitute over development; 
2. do not have an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the     surrounding 
area 
 3. do not result in the loss of valuable and valued areas of open space. Open space is 
defined in the Aberdeen Open Space Audit 2010; and 
 4. comply with Supplementary Guidance. 
 
The Householder Development Guide
[...]
ion and the proposal 
analysed in detail against all of these requirements. 
 
Response to Evaluation of the Application in the Report of Handling 
 

The Report of Handling identifies the three main issues to be the following: 
(1) Whether or not the development is acceptable in principle. 
(2) Whether in its detailed form the development harms the host dwelling and character 

and appearance of the area. 
(3) The question of precedent. 
It is a matter of law that these issues have to be considered with regard to the 
provisions of the Development Plan and other material considerations. 
 
These issues will be addressed in turn. 
 
(1)The Report of Handling considers that the erection of an extension to an existing 
dwellinghouse in an area allocated H1 in the ALDP is acceptable in principle. This is 
clearly the case. 
 
(2)The Report of Handling confirms that the only aspect of the proposal which is at 
issue relates to the roof and side extension. The Report of Handling refers to the 
requirements in Policies D1 and H1 of the ALDP together with the Householder 
Development Guide for development to have regard to its impact upon on the character 
and appearance of its environs which includes the impact on the building i.e. 60 
Cranford Road and the adjoining semi-detached house at number 62. 
 
The Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide does not preclude the 
altering of a hipped roof on one half of a pair of semi-detached houses as proposed so 
long as it does not result in an adverse impact on the character of the area. What is 
being proposed has been done at a number of properties in close proximity to the 
application property (on Cranford Road, Cranford Terrace, Morningside Gardens, 
Morningside Road). Indeed the pair of semi-detached houses at 79 and 81 Cranford 
Road and at 4 and 6 Cranford Terrace, directly opposite the side of the application 

Page 35



property each have had the gables of one of the pair of houses altered in a manner 

[...]
esident of 2 Cranford Terrace who looks directly at the site considers 
that the extension will improve his outlook and amenity. 
 
(3)In regard to the question of precedent the Report of Handling considers that the 
number of similar extensions has not eroded the overall character of the area of ‘simple 
villa styled bungalows of a symmetrical form fronting the street’. In other words existing 
developments of the type proposed are considered by the Appointed Officer to retain 
the character of the area. There is no suggestion that one further similar extension will 
tilt the balance so that the appearance or amenity of the area will be harmed.  
 
Whilst the general character of the area is one of one and a half storey granite and 
slate houses this is not entirely the case as directly across Cranford Road from the 
application site is the Cranford Care Centre. The existing extensions of the type 
proposed form part of the character of the area. It does not matter that they were 
approved before the adoption of the current Supplementary Guidance: Householder 
Development Guide in the sense that the planning system requires to consider the 
impact of a proposal in comparison to the existing situation. It is incorrect to suggest 
that the current Guidelines mean that the decisions taken before their adoption have no 
bearing on the application. 
 
Other Issues   
 
Residential Amenity   
 
The conclusion by the Appointed Officer that the development will have no adverse 
impact on residential amenity is welcomed and agreed. 
 
Overdevelopment 
 
It is agreed that overdevelopment does not relate solely to the footprint of the proposed 
development. Nevertheless site coverage is an important indicator of possible 
overdevelopment. Indeed it is used in two of the five general principles (numbers 4 and 
5) of the Supplementary Guidance. The application meets both of these specific, 
detailed requirements. The built footprint of the enlarged house will exceed that of the
[...]
ort for the proposal 
(appendix 8). 
 
It is felt that this statement demonstrates that the proposal complies with Policies D1 
and H1 of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan as well as with Scottish Planning 
Policy. It is hoped, therefore, that the Local Review Body will overturn the decision 
taken by the Appointed Officer and grant planning permission thus allowing the 
refurbishment and sensitive alteration of a fire damaged dwellinghouse to form an 
attractive 3 bedroom family house.  
 
 
  

Page 38


	Agenda
	1.1 Procedure Notice
	2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of Representation (if there are any)
	190802DPP - Application Form
	190802DPP - Decision Notice

	2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted
	2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent
	190802DPP - Review Statement




Minutes of the meeting


1

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
2 October 2019

ABERDEEN, 2 October 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   
and Councillors Allan and Malik.

The agenda and reports associated with this meeting can be viewed here.

60 CRANFORD ROAD - ERECTION OF 1.5 STOREY GABLE EXTENSION AND 
SINGLE STOREY EXTENSIONS TO REAR - 190802/DPP

1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the erection of a 1.5 storey 
gable extension and single storey extension to rear of 60 Cranford Road, Aberdeen, 
Planning Reference 190802/DPP.

Councillor Boulton as Chair, gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken, 
advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mr Mark Masson with 
regards to the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr Gavin Evans who 
would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the cases under consideration 
this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mr Masson, Assistant Clerk in regard 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Nicholas 
Lawrence, Senior Planning Officer; (2) the application dated 16 May 2019; (3) the 
decision notice dated 15 July 2019; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal and 
planning policies referred to in the delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review 
submitted by the applicant’s agent along with an accompanying statement with further 
information relating to the application.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that the review had been 
submitted with all necessary information within the time limit of three months following 
the decision of the appointed officer.

Mr Evans then described the site advising that it was a residential plot, located on the 
South-western side of Cranford Road, on the eastern side of its junction with Cranford 
Terrace. The plot contained a 1½ storey semi-detached dwelling, which faced onto 
Cranford Road, along with associated front and rear garden. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g6714/Public%20reports%20pack%2002nd-Oct-2019%2014.00%20Local%20Review%20Body%20of%20Aberdeen%20City%20Council.pdf?T=10


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
2 October 2019

He indicated that the dwelling and its adjoining neighbour at no. 62 were of a hipped-
roof design, and each had a hipped-roof dormer to front and rear elevations, along with 
a chimney constructed off the gable wall. There was formerly a flat-roofed garage to the 
side of the dwelling, but this had been demolished in the recent past.

He intimated that the property did not appear to be in good condition, and the 
applicant’s supporting statement noted that the house was unfortunately subjected to 
fire damage in November 2017, which left the interior and exterior in a “poor and 
unsightly condition”.
Mr Evans explained that the site was located in an area the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan (ALDP) identified as an H1 Residential Area.

Mr Evans made reference to the history of the site and outlined the appointed Officer’s 
reasons for refusal as follows:- 

 the proposal, by reason of its design, form, mass and composition, would harm 
the ‘conformation of the pair of semi-detached dwellings’, together with the 
character and appearance of the area; and

 identified conflict with policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 
(residential Areas) of the ALDP, as well as Householder Development Guide 
Supplementary Guidance, together with national guidance contained in Scottish 
Planning Policy and Planning Advice Note 67 on Housing Quality.

In relation to the appellants case, Mr Evans highlighted the following:-
 noted that the officer’s report expressed no concern over materials proposed;
 took issue with sketch suggestion for alternative roof profile – would not meet 

client’s needs/brief;
 were not allowed meaningful dialogue on alternatives before refusal;
 contended that PAN 67: Housing Quality was not relevant, as it was intended as 

guidance for new housing developments, not alterations to existing properties;
 referred to the Supporting Statement provided alongside the application for 

analysis against the Householder Development Guide Supplementary Guidance 
(HDGSG);

 highlighted that the HDGSG did not completely preclude hip-to-gable extension, 
but provided for them based on context;

 Pointed to other examples of similar extensions in surrounding streets including 
the closest properties at 79-81 Cranford Road and 4-6 Cranford Terrace; and   

 Contended that one further extension of this type would not adversely affect the 
appearance or amenity of the area.

Mr Evans pointed out that the intention of the Supplementary Guidance  was to avoid 
unbalanced pairs such as these examples being repeated. The Policy test was really 
whether these were common that they now represent the character of the area and 
would not be out place.

Mr Evans intimated that there was no response from Braeside and Mannofield 
Community Council and no representations submitted, however four letters of support 
were provided along with review submissions.



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
2 October 2019

Mr Evans advised that the applicant had expressed the view that expressed the view 
that no further procedure was required. 

The Chairperson and Councillors Allan and Malik advised in turn that they each had 
enough information before them and agreed that a site visit was not required and that 
the review under consideration should be determined without further procedure.
Mr Evans outlined the relevant policy considerations, making reference to the following 
in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017:- 
H1 - proposals for new development will be acceptable in principle if they:-

 did not constitute over development; 
 did not have an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the 

surrounding area;  
 did not result in the loss of valuable and valued areas of open space. Open 

space is defined in the Aberdeen Open Space Audit 2010;  
 complied with Supplementary Guidance;

D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design: Required development to be of a high standard of 
design, which demonstrates an understanding of its context. (distinctive, welcoming, 
safe and pleasant, easy to move around, adaptable and resource efficient); and
Supplementary Guidance - Householder Development Guide, specific content on 
hipped roofs and guidance on extensions to semi-detached dwellings.

Mr Evans explained that in determining the appeal, members should have regard to the 
Local Development Plan and any other material considerations they feel were relevant 
to the application that would point to either overturning the original decision or 
dismissing the review. The following key points were highlighted as being of relevance:-

 Zoning: Did the proposal satisfy the tests set out by policy H1:-
1. Would it have an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the 

area?; 
2. Did it comply with the relevant Supplementary Guidance (Householder 

Development Guide)?; 
 Design: was the proposal of sufficient design quality (D1) -  having regard for 

factors such as scale, siting, footprint, proportions relative to original, materials, 
colour etc? 

He indicated that should members wish to overturn the decision of the appointed 
officer, consideration should be given to any conditions which would be appropriate in 
order to make the proposal acceptable, however all conditions must meet the six tests 
set out by Scottish Government policy.

He suggested that an appropriate condition could be added regarding materials to be 
used in the roof and walls of the development. 

The Local Review Body then asked questions of Mr Evans, specifically regarding 
alterations to neighbouring properties and surface materials

Following discussion, Members agreed unanimously to reverse the appointed 
officer’s earlier decision and therefore grant planning permission.



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
2 October 2019

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 
were as follows:-

The Local Review Body (LRB) noted the prominence of this corner site and 
considered that the proposal, though not fully compliant with the Council's 
Householder Development Guide Supplementary Guidance, would be 
architecturally compatible with its surroundings and would make use of 
appropriate materials. It was considered that the proposal would not represent 
overdevelopment of the site nor double its existing footprint or result in any 
significant adverse impact on the character or amenity of the area, consistent 
with policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential Areas). It 
was noted that there are several examples of similar extensions in the 
surrounding streets and letters of support from neighbouring residents were 
highlighted. The LRB considered that preserving traditional granite buildings is 
important but must be balanced against a need to accommodate modern family 
living.

CONDITIONS

(1) No development pursuant to this grant of planning permission shall be 
carried out unless a scheme detailing materials to be used in the roof and 
walls of the development hereby granted planning permission (including 
physical samples and details of the block size and coursing pattern for 
granite walls) has submitted and approved in writing by the planning 
authority. Thereafter, all works shall be carried out in full accordance with 
the scheme so agree.

Reason: In the interests of ensuring satisfactory design quality, as required 
by policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan (ALDP).

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson.


